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Administrative Review  
 
Date:   June 7, 2021 

To:   Jason Plourde, Chair, Zoning Board of Adjustment 

From:  Lincoln Daley, Community Development Director 

Subject:  Case #2021-11 Hannah and Kenneth Wiggins for the property located at 14 Dearborn 
Street, Tax Map 22, Lot 66 – Special Exception Application for Dimensional Setbacks  

The applicant is before the Board of Adjustment seeking a Special Exception from the Milford Zoning Ordinance, 
Article V, Sections 5.02.2 and 5.02.5.B to allow the construction of a 26’ x 36’ accessory structure (detached 
garage) 13 feet within the 15 foot side dimensional setbacks in the Residential ‘A’ Zoning District.  In reviewing 
the files for this property, I offer the following comments: 

1. Existing Conditions: 
a. The subject property is approximately .32 acres (13,939 sf) in area with approximately 105 linear feet of 

frontage on Dearborn Street.   

b. The property consists of a single-story, 2 bedroom, single-family residence and is serviced by municipal 
water and waste water. 

c. The subject property is situated in an established single-, two-, and multi-family residential area. To the 
west, the subject property abuts the Roman Catholic Church. To the north, south, and east, the property 
abuts single-, two-, and multi-family residences.    

2. The proposal calls for the construction of a 26’ x 36’ square foot (936 sf), 15 foot high detached garage along 
the northerly portion of the subject property.  The proposed garage is located approximately 2 foot from the 
northerly property line.  The minimum side dimensional setback is 15 feet within the Residential ‘A’ Zoning 
District.  The detached garage is categorized as an accessory structure and permitted within the Residential 
‘R’ District. Pursuant to Sections 5.02.2 and 5.02.5.B, a structure can be placed within the side (15’) 
dimensional setbacks with the issuance of a Special Exception by the Board of Adjustment.  

3. Elevations of the detached garage have been provided along with a survey plan. The proposed detached 
garage contains two bay doors and a covered overhang/lean to.  The 15’ high peak and overhang area will 
face the abutting property, Tax Map 22, Lot 67 and line up with the existing driveway.   

According to the Town’s GIS information (not survey), the grade change within area of the proposed garage 
structure declines approximately 4 feet running east to west towards the rear of the property.  In addition, 
upon a cursory review of the surrounding neighborhood properties, a number of the properties contain 
existing building encroachment within the front and side dimensional setbacks.  

In order to better understand the scale and potential visual presence/impact to abutting properties, the 
applicant will need to review the proposed elevations with the Board and discuss any/all alternative locations 
considered for the placement/orientation of the detached garage.   



  

4. The survey of the property provided shows a small shed accessory structure in the northwest corner of the 
property.  According to said survey, the shed extends over rear property line onto the abutting property, Tax 
Map 26, Lot 11.  The accessory structure is not in compliance with Milford Zoning Ordinance, Article V, 
Sections 5.02.2 and 5.02.5.B and will either (1) need to be removed or (2) require a Special Exception from 
the Board of Adjustment and an easement from the abutter to maintain/access said shed.  
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14 Dearborn Street Looking Southwest 

14 Dearborn Street Looking Southwest 



  

 

 

14 Dearborn Street Looking West 

14 Dearborn Street Looking Northwest 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dearborn Street Looking North 

Dearborn Street Looking South 



  

Tax Map of Subject Property 
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Property Elevations 

Neighborhood Area – Existing Building Setback Encroachment  
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